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Retail Equity Research
Transport Corporation of India Ltd. Accumulate

LOgiStiCS 12 Months Investment Period Rating as per Small Cap

BSE CODE : 532349 NSE CODE: TCI CMP Rs. 910 TARGET Rs. 1,081 RETURN 19% f
BLOOMBERG CODE: TRPC:IN SENSEX : 73,664 (Closing: 16-05-24)

KEY CHANGES: TARGET 14 RATING 4= EARNINGS T

Healthy performance...long term outlook intact BTG

Transport Corporation of India Ltd. (TCI) is one of the largest inte- ~ Market Cap (cr) Rs.7,076
grated players in the organised logistics industry. Key business  Enterprise Value (cr) Rs.7,127
segments include freight, supply chain, warehousing solutions, &  Outstanding Shares (cr) 7.7
shipping services. Free Float 30.0%
e Revenue grew by a healthy 10% YoY, which was above our ex- Dividend Yield 0.82%
pectations, led by freight.a.nd supply chain businesses, which 5 cqy pigh Rs.1,080
reported healthy double-digit growth. £2 week low Rs.638
e EBITDA was flat YoY, and margins dipped by 90bps YoY to 6m average volume (cr) "
10.1% on account of softness in the seaway business and higher Beta 0.77
fuel costs. :
Face value Rs.2
o Net profit grew by 25% YoY, led by higher profits from JV and
other income. Shareholding (%) Q2FY24 Q3FY24  Q4FY24
e Looking forward, we anticipate stable volumes in freight, E- ;’[r[(:n()ters 62'2 62'2 62'3
commerce, and supply chain businesses, while seaway business MFs/Institutions 12'8 12'8 12'2
is expected to improve gradually with the addition of a new ship. Public 14'2 14'2 14'7
* We expect PAT to grow at a 15% CAGR over FY24-26E, with sta- e e e
ble margins of ~10.5%. Total 100.0 100.0 100.0
e We value TCI at a P/E of 18x on FY26E, given the healthy earn-
ings outlook and return ratios; hence, we maintain an Accumu- SOTEE s DA (el e
late rating on the stock with a target price of Rs.1081. Absolute Return -3.0% 8.5% 32.4%
Absolute Sensex 8.9% 10.6% 17.7%
Double digit growth....FY25 outlook positive Relative Return* 12.0% 2.1% 14.7%

In Q4FY24, TCI achieved a healthy 10% YoY revenue growth, fuelled by a
13% YoY increase in supply chain business driven by strong automotive
sector volumes and the good traction of multimodal services. The trend of 1100 TCI
double-digit growth in supply chain divisions is expected to continue.
Freight division revenue saw a healthy growth of 10% YoY, led by inventory
build-up. The Seaway division saw a 2% YoY decline in revenue, attributable
to falling freight rates and capacity overhangs. Recovery is anticipated to be

gradual due to delayed ship additions and heightened competition. The 500 - . . .
May 23 Sep 23 Jan 24 May 24

*over or under performance to benchmark index

Sensex Rebased

800

company plans to add 2 ships in next 1-2 years. TCI's capex plans stand at

Rs. 375cr. The long-term growth prospects for the sector remain strong,

driven by strong econorr}ic growth, government. infrastructure spend.ing, ok = ] FY24A FY25E FY26E

and e-commerce penetration. Management has guided revenue and profit to

grow by 10-15%. We anticipate TCI revenue to grow by 16% CAGR over  Sales 4,024 4,704 5,383

FY24-FY26E. Growth (%) 46 17.0 144
EBITDA 411 495 565

Margins to remain at 10.5% over FY24-26E

. X = , EBITDA Margin(%) 102 10.5 10.5
In Q4FY24, TCI's EBITDA remained flat YoY, primarily attributed to a re- )
duced contribution from the seaways business and higher operating expens- PAT Adj. 353 399 467
es. Consequently, margins witnessed a contraction of 90bps YoY, to 10.1%.  Growth (%) 10.1 13.1 17.0
However, Net profit was boosted by strong profitability from the JV busi-  Adjusted EPS 45.4 51.4 60.0
ness, which grew by 2x and higher other income, which was up by 37% YoY. ;.5 (%) 10.0 13.1 17.0
The seaway business revival is expected to take some more time. While we

. . P/E 20.0 17.7 15.2
expect healthy growth with a normal monsoon, healthy macros, and a reviv-
al in consumption post-elections. However, any meaningful improvement is P/B 3.5 ol _o
expected only once the seaway business sees normalization. We maintain ~ EV/EBITDA 17.4 14.4 124
our EBITDA margin estimates at 10.5% over FY24-26E. We maintain an ROE (%) 19.1 18.4 18.3
optimistic outlook, projecting a robust 15% CAGR in PAT over FY24-26E. D/E 0.1 0.0 0.0
Valuations
TCI has well-diversified service offerings, a multi-sectoral presence, and a
healthy balance sheet. The long-term outlook for the sector is improving,
given strong economic growth prospects, increasing penetration of e- ANILR
Research Analyst

commerce, and GST & E-way bills. We value TCI at a P/E of 18x on FY26E
and maintain an Accumulate rating, with a target price of Rs.1081.
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Quarterly Financials

Profit & Loss

Sales 1,079 979 10.2 1,002 7.7 4,024 3,781 6.4
EBITDA 109 108 1.2 100 9.5 411 422 -2.8
EBITDA margin 10.1 11.0 -0.9 10.0 0.2 10.2 11.2 -1.0
Depreciation 33 31 7.4 33 0.9 128 121 58
EBIT 76 77 -1.2 67 13.8 282 301 -6.3
Interest 4 2 73.7 4 17.1 13 10 354
Other Income 17 12 36.7 10 73.7 46 32 44.0
Exceptional Items - - - - - - -
PBT 109 97 11.6 91 19.2 391 367 6.3
Tax 3 11 -75.6 11 -74.1 34 43 -22.7
Share of profit from Associate 20 11 89.6 - - 76 44 71.1
Minority Interest - - - - - - - -
Reported PAT 103 82 253 80 288 355 321 10.6
Adjustments - - - - - - - -
Adjusted PAT 103 82 25.3 80 28.8 355 321 10.6
No. of Shares 62.5 62.5 - 62.5 - 62.5 62.5 -
EPS (Rs) 13.3 10.7 24.3 10.3 288 45.6 41.6 9.7

Change in Estimates

_ 0ld estimates New estimates Change (%
Year /Rs cr FY25E FY26E FY25E FY26E FY25E FY26E
Revenue 4,641 5,315 4,704 5,383 14 1.3
EBITDA 489 558 495 565 1.3 1.3
Margins (%) 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.5 - -
Adj. PAT 390 446 399 467 2.4 4.7
EPS 50.3 57.5 51.4 60.0 2.1 4.4
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Consolidated Financials

PROFIT & LOSS

Sales 3,257 3,783 4,024 4,704 5,383
% change 16.2 16.1 6.4 16.9 14.4
EBITDA 409 424 411 495 565
% change 56.5 3.7 -3.2 20.7 14.1
Depreciation 113 121 128 145 168
EBIT 296 303 282 351 398
Interest 13 10 13 18 20
Other Income 20 30 46 43 52
Share of JV 28 44 76 95 120
PBT 330 364 388 470 549
% change 89.6 10.2 6.6 21.1 16.9
Tax 38 43 34 70 82
Tax Rate (%) 11.4 11.9 8.7 15.0 15.0
Reported PAT 290 317 351 399 467
Adj.* - 3 2 - -
Adj. PAT 290 321 353 399 467
% change 23.3 10.7 10.1 13.1 16.9
No. of shares (cr) 7.7 7.8 7.8 7.8 7.8
Adj EPS (Rs) 37.5 41.3 45.4 51.4 60.0
% change 80.3 104 9.9 13.1 16.9
DPS (Rs) 5.3 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0
CASH FLOW

Y.E March (Rs cr) FY22A| FY23A| FY24A| FY25E| FY26E
406 442 483 544 634

Netinc. + Depn.

Non-cash adj. (22) (8) (85) (119) (152)
Changes in W.C (16) (73) (99) (127) (135)
C.F. Operation 368 361 299 297 348
Capital exp. (71)  (153) (242) (266) (255)
Change in inv. 3) (7) 4 (80) (80)
Other invest.CF 3) (33) (167) 138 172
CF - Investment (76) (193) (404) (208) (163)
Issue of equity 3 4 4 - -
Issue/repay debt (226) (8) 78 - -
Dividends paid (41) (54) (55) (54) (54)
Other finance.CF 6 (7 9 (18) (20)
C.F - Finance (258) (65) 18 (73) (74)
Chg. in cash 34 102 (87) 16 110
Closing cash 68 170 83 99 210

BALANCE SHEET

Y.E March (Rs cr) FY22A

Cash

Accounts Receivable
Inventories

Other Cur. Assets
Investments

Gross Fixed Assets
Net Fixed Assets
CWIP

Intangible Assets
Def. Tax (Net)
Other Assets

Total Assets
Current Liabilities
Provisions

Debt Funds

Other Liabilities
Equity Capital
Reserves & Surplus
Shareholder’s Fund
Total Liabilities
BVPS

RATIOS

68
508

8

241
193
1,314
798

7

3

28)
1,799
258
25

59

27

15
1,415
1,430
1,799
185

170 83 99 210

561

5

262
286
1,347
788
26

3

(30)
2,071
240
28

71

30

16
1,686
1,702
2,071
219

601
11
294
543
1,546
859
109

3

(33)
2,469
253
32
147
33

16
1,988
2,004
2,469
258

696 796
14 17
335 398
623 703
1,896 2,146
1,065 1,147
25 30

3 3

(33) (33)
2,827 3,270
259 284
39 44
147 147
33 33

16 16
2,333 2,746
2,349 2,761
2,827 3,270
302 355

Profitab & Return
EBITDA margin (%)
EBIT margin (%)
Net profit mgn.(%)
ROE (%)

ROCE (%)

W.C & Liquidity
Receivables (days)
Inventory (days)
Payables (days)
Current ratio (x)
Quick ratio (x)
Turnover & Leverage
Gross asset T.O (x)
Total asset T.O (x)
Int. covge. ratio (x)
Adj. debt/equity (%)
Valuation
EV/Sales (x)
EV/EBITDA (x)

P/E (x)

P/BV (x)

12.6
9.1
8.9

22.3

18.3

57.1
0.9
2.0
2.9
272

2.7
1.9
23.1
0.0

2.2
17.3
24.3

4.9

11.2
8.0
8.5

20.5

17.8

51.6
0.6
2.8
3.7
3.0

2.8
2.0
30.8
0.0

1.8
16.4
22.0

4.1

10.2
7.0
8.8

19.1

14.8

52.7
0.7
25
3.5
2.7

2.8
1.8
21.2
0.1

1.8
17.4
20.0

3.5

10.5 10.5
7.5 7.4
85 8.7

18.4 18.3

13.8 13.9

50.3 50.6
1.0 1.1
2.6 2o
3.8 4.3
3.1 3.5
2.7 2.7
1.8 1.8

19.0 20.0
0.1 0.1
1.5 1.3

14.4 12.4

17.7 15.2
3.0 2.6
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Recommendation summary (last 3 years)

Dates Rating Target
1200 - 31-May-21 Accumulate 471
1100 - 08-November-21 Hold 818
1000 - . 01-February-22 Accumulate 820
900 - 12-August-22 Accumulate 829
800 - a 09-February-23 Buy 755
700 | 23-May-23 Buy 813
08-August-23 Accumulate 882
600 + 06-November-23 Accumulate 938
500 1 16-February-24 Accumulate 977
igg ] W 17-May-24 Accumulate 1,081
200 r T T T T T T
May-21 Nov-21 May-22 Nov-22 May-23 Nov-23 May-24
Source: Bloomberg, Geojit Research.
Investment Criteria
Ratings Large caps Midcaps Small caps
Buy Upside is above 10% Upside is above 15% Upside is above 20%
Accumulate - Upside is between 10% - 15% Upside is between 10% - 20%
Hold Upside is between 0% - 10% Upside is between 0% - 10% Upside is between 0% - 10%
Reduce/sell Downside is more than 0% Downside is more than 0% Downside is more than 0%
Not rated /Neutral -
Definition;

Buy: Acquire at Current Market Price (CMP), with the target mentioned in the research note.
Accumulate: Partial buying or to accumulate as CMP dips in the future.

Hold: Hold the stock with the expected target mentioned in the note.

Reduce: Reduce your exposure to the stock due to limited upside.

Sell: Exit from the stock.

Not rated/Neutral : The analyst has no investment opinion on the stock.

To satisfy regulatory requirements, we attribute ‘Accumulate’ as Buy and ‘Reduce’ as Sell.
The recommendations are based on 12 month horizon, unless otherwise specified. The investment ratings are on absolute positive/negative return basis. It is possible that due to volatile price fluctua-

tion in the near to medium term, there could be a temporary mismatch to rating. For reasons of valuations/return/lack of clarity/event we may revisit rating at appropriate time. Please note that the
stock always carries the risk of being upgraded to BUY or downgraded to a HOLD, REDUCE or SELL.

General Disclosures and Disclaimers

CERTIFICATION

I, ANIL R, author of this Report, hereby certify that all the views expressed in this research report reflect our personal views about any or all of the subject issuer or securities. This report
has been prepared by the Research Team of GeojitFinancial Services Limited, hereinafter referred to as Geojit.

For General disclosures and disclaimer: Please Visit : https://www.geojit.com/research-disclosures#fundamental-research

REGULATORY DISCLOSURES:

Group companies of Geojit Financial Services Limited are Geojit Technologies Private Limited (Software Solutions provider), Geojit Credits Private Limited (NBFC), Geojit Investment Lim-
ited (financial Services Company ( yet to start operations)), Geojit Techloan Private Ltd( P2P lending (yet to start operations)), Geojit IFSC Ltd ( a company incorporated under IFSC Regula-
tions( yet to start operations)), Qurum Business Group Geojit Securities LLC ( a joint venture in Oman engaged in Financial Services ), Barjeel Geojit Financial Services LLC (a joint venture
in UAE engaged in Financial Services), Aloula Geojit Capital Company (a joint venture in Saudi Arabia (Under Liquidation)) and BBK Geojit Securities Co. K.S.C.C (a subsidiary in Kuwait-
engaged in Financial services ). In the context of the SEBI Regulations on Research Analysts (2014), GEOJIT affirms that we are a SEBI registered Research Entity and in the course of our
business as a stock market intermediary, we issue research reports /research analysis etc that are prepared by our Research Analysts. We also affirm and undertake that no disciplinary
action has been taken against us or our Analysts in connection with our business activities.

In compliance with the above mentioned SEBI Regulations, the following additional disclosures are also provided which may be considered by the reader before making an investment decision:

1. Disclosures regarding Ownership:

Geojit confirms that:

It/its associates have no financial interest or any other material conflict in relation to the subject company (ies) covered herein.

It/its associates have no actual beneficial ownership of 1% or more in relation to the subject company (ies) covered herein.

Further, the Analyst confirms that:

he, his associates and his relatives have no financial interest in the subject company (ies) covered herein, and they have no other material conflict in the subject company.

he, his associates and his relatives have no actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more in the subject company covered

2. Disclosures regarding Compensation:

During the past 12 months, Geojit or its Associates:

(a) Have not received any compensation from the subject company; (b) Have not managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company (c) Have not received any compensa-
tion for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company. (d) Have not received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or
merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company (e) Have not received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the research
report (f) The subject company is / was not a client during twelve months preceding the date of distribution of the research report.

3. Disclosure by Geojit regarding the compensation paid to its Research Analyst:
Geojit hereby confirms that no part of the compensation paid to the persons employed by it as Research Analysts is based on any specific brokerage services or transactions pertaining to trading in

securities of companies contained in the Research Reports.

4. Disclosure regarding the Research Analyst’s connection with the subject company:

It is affirmed that I, ANIL R, Research Analyst(s) of Geojit have not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company Digitally signed

5. Disclosure regarding Market Making activity: AN I L gigf‘;;;,os_n
Neither Geojit/its Analysts have engaged in market making activities for the subject company. 10:57:23 +05'30"

6.Standard Warning: “Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before

investing.”
7. Registration granted by SEBI, membership of BASL (in case of IAs) and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to inves-

tors.

Geojit Financial Services Ltd., Registered Office: 34/659-P, Civil Line Road, Padivattom, Kochi-682024, Kerala, India. Phone: +91 484-2901000, Website: www.geojit.com. For investor queries:
customercare@geojit.com, For grievances: grievances@geojit.com, Compliance officer: Ms. Indu K; Address: Geojit Financial Services Limited, 34/659 P, Civil Lane Road, Padivattom, Kochi — 682024,

Phone: +91 484-2901367, Email: compliance@geojit.com. For grievances: Grievance officer: Mr Nitin K; Address: Geojit Financial Services Limited, 34/659 P, Civil Lane Road, Padivattom, Kochi — 682024,
Phone: +91 484-2901363, Email: grievances@geojit.com. Corporate Identity Number: L67120KL1994PLC008403, SEBI Stock Broker Registration No INZ000104737, Research Entity SEBI Reg No:
INH200000345, Investment Adviser SEBI Reg No: INA200002817, Portfolio Manager: INP000003203, Depository Participant: IN-DP-325-2017, ARN Regn.Nos:0098, IRDA Corporate Agent

(Composite) No.: CA0226.

www.geojit.com



https://www.geojit.com/research-disclosures#fundamental-research
http://www.geojit.com
mailto:customercare@geojit.com
mailto:grievances@geojit.com
mailto:compliance@geojit.com
grievances@geojit.com

		2024-05-17T10:57:23+0530
	ANIL R




